Single Output
USN D5 Models
Features
 Non-Isolated, 5VIN, 1.5-3.3VOUT
8/10A DC/DC’s in SIP Packages
Figure 1. Simplifi ed Schematic
DATEL’s new USN D5 Series SIP’s (single-in-line packages) are non-isolated
DC/DC converters that accept a 5V input (4.5V to 5.5V input range) and deliver 1.5V,

1.000
(25.40)
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES (MM)
0.180
(4.57)
0.025
  (0.64)
USN Series N O N - I S O L A T E D ,  1 2 - 3 3 W  S I P  D C / D C  C O N V E R T E R S
2
Performance Specifi cations and Ordering Guide
➀  Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions, unless otherwise
 noted.  All models are tested and specifi ed with an external 220µF input capacitor with a
 100mΩ ESR and a 1.28Arms ripple-current rating, as well as a 220µF output capacitor with a
 100mΩ ESR. See I/O Filtering and Noise Reduction for details.
➀
USN-1.5/8-D5                             1.5                 8                  25                  50              ±0.1%         ±0.625%             5              4.5-5.5         50/2890          80%             83%            B4, P50
USN-1.5/10-D5                           1.5                10                 25                  50              ±0.1%         ±0.625%             5              4.5-5.5         50/3570          80%             84%            B4, P50
USN-1.8/8-D5                             1.8                 8                  25                  50              ±0.1%         ±0.625%             5              4.5-5.5         50/3430          80%             84%            B4, P50
USN-1.8/10-D5                           1.8                10                 25                  50              ±0.1%         ±0.625%             5              4.5-5.5         50/4190          80%             86%            B4, P50
USN-2.5/8-D5                             2.5                 8                  30                  60              ±0.1%           ±0.5%               5              4.5-5.5         50/4550          85%             88%            B4, P50
USN-2.5/10-D5                           2.5                10                 30                  60              ±0.1%           ±0.5%               5              4.5-5.5         50/5620          85%             89%            B4, P50
USN-3.3/8-D5                             3.3                 8                  30                  60              ±0.1%           ±0.5%               5              4.5-5.5         50/5800          87%             91%            B4, P50
USN-3.3/10-D5                           3.3                10                 30                  60              ±0.1%           ±0.5%               5              4.5-5.5         50/7250          87%             91%            B4, P50
R/N (mVp-p) ➁  Regulation (Max.) Effi ciency
 Package
  VOUT IOUT        VIN Nom. Range IIN ➃    (Case,
 Model (Volts) (Amps) Typ.  Max. Line  Load ➂  (Volts) (Volts) (mA) Min. Typ. Pinout)
Output Input
M E C H A N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
 Pin Function P50*
 1 +Output
 2 +Output
 3 No Pin**
 4 +Output
 5 Common
 6 Common
 7 +Input
 8 +Input
 9 No Pin
 10 Trim
 11 On/Off Control
I/O Connections
Case B4
O
u
tp
u
t
C
u
rr
en
t
(A
m
p
s)
Ambient Temperature (˚C)
–40 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0
Still Air
100lfm Air Flow
200lfm Air Flow
300lfm Air Flow
Temperature Derating for 8 Amp Models
VIN = Nominal
O
u